

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SUE EVENWEL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official
capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMON CAUSE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
EMMET J. BONDURANT
Counsel of Record
JEREMY D. FARRIS
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Bondurant@bmelaw.com
(404) 881-4100

Counsel for Common Cause

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT SINGLE-MEMBER STATE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS, LIKE CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS, BE AP- PORTIONED TO CONTAIN EQUAL NUM- BERS OF PEOPLE.....	8
A. “Equal Representation For Equal Numbers Of People” Is The Funda- mental Principle Of Representative Government	8
B. Each Person’s Right To “Equal Re- presentation For Equal Numbers Of People” Is Carried Forward To The States By The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	12
C. <i>Reynolds</i> Held That State Legislative Districts Must Be Redistricted On A Total-Population Basis	15
D. When Governmental Units Are Cho- sen By Single-Member Districts, “Fair And Effective Representation” Requires That Each District Contain Roughly Equal Numbers Of People.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE RIGHT TO AN EQUALLY-WEIGHTED VOTE, AS GUARANTEED BY THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT STATE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS BE REDISTRICTED TO CONTAIN EQUAL NUMBERS OF ELIGIBLE VOTERS.....	26
A. The Right To A Vote Of The Same Weight Presupposes An Already-Defined Constituency And The Geographical Unit From Which A Representative Is Chosen	28
B. Because The Right To A Vote Of The Same Weight Is Constituency-Specific, It Does Not Require That Separate Constituencies Have The Same Number Of Voters.....	30
III. NOTHING IN <i>BURNS V. RICHARDSON</i> SUGGESTS THAT PLAN S172 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	32
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THAT THE APPELLANTS HAVE STATED AN EQUAL-PROTECTION CLAIM	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	16
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 28, 32
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	28
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	5, 26
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	15
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	24, 25, 26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	28
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	9
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. preamble.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	13, 14
STATUTES	
Northwest Ordinance, art. II, 32 Journals of the Continental Congress (U.S. 1787).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States, <i>County of Los Angeles v. Garza</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991) (No. 90-849).....	39
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2767 (1866) (Remarks of Senator Jacob Howard).....	14
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 54 (James Madison).....	10, 11
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10
United States Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Politi- cal Participation</i> (1968).....	21
